



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
Plaintiff and Counterclaim)	EFILED: January 19, 2022
Defendant-Below/Appellant,)	
)	No. 340, 2021
v.)	
)	Court below: Court of Chancery of
T-MOBILE US, INC.,)	the State of Delaware
)	
Defendant and Counterclaim)	C.A. No. 2021-0010-MTZ
Plaintiff-Below/Appellee.)	
)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-BELOW,
APPELLANT COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**

OF COUNSEL:

Geoffrey P. Eaton
Matthew L. DiRisio
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L St. NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 282-5000

Mitchell G. Stockwell
Joel D. Bush, II
Jeffrey H. Fisher
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree St. NE, 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309-4528
(404) 815-6500

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)
Jaclyn C. Levy (No. 5631)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market St.
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below, Appellant
Cox Communications, Inc.*

Dated: January 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 9(e) Is A Single Obligation Requiring Cox To Negotiate With Sprint In Good Faith Before Entering The Wireless Market.	2
A. T-Mobile does not dispute that its “two promises” interpretation contradicts the plain text of 9(e).....	2
B. When correctly read as a single obligation, 9(e) is unambiguously a Type II preliminary agreement.	3
C. The court’s “two promises” interpretation violated multiple other canons of Delaware contract law.	5
D. The extrinsic evidence, if relevant, supports Cox’s interpretation.	9
II. The Court Erred In Finding That T-Mobile Could Enforce 9(e).	12
A. Cox’s pleadings did not discharge T-Mobile’s burden to prove standing to assert Sprint’s rights.	12
B. T-Mobile lacks standing to enforce the Settlement Agreement.....	13
C. To the extent Sections 18 and 19 conflict, the court inappropriately resolved the discrepancy.....	15
III. The Court Abused Its Discretion By Permanently Barring Cox From the Market.....	20
A. Because T-Mobile’s breach claim accrued no later than October 2020, its request for an injunction is barred by laches.....	20

B. The court’s balancing of the equities is marred by serious factual errors.....	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AQSR India Private, Ltd. v. Bureau Veritas Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1707910 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	20
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	13
<i>BE & K Eng’g Co., LLC v. RockTenn CP, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 186835 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2014).....	13
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	6
<i>ClubCorp, Inc. v. Pinehurst, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5554944 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2011)	16
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018)	6
<i>Echols v. Pelullo</i> , 377 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Gertrude L.Q. v. Stephen P.Q.</i> , 466 A.2d 1213 (Del. 1983)	7
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Ventures Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>H.E. Contracting v. Franklin Pierce Coll.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.N.H. 2005).....	13
<i>Heritage Homes of De La Warr, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 2005 WL 2173992 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2005).....	4
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	5

<i>Liquor Exchange, Inc. v. Tsaganos</i> , 2004 WL 5383907 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2004)	4
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch. 2012)	9, 22
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008)	13
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013)	20
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	17
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	22
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Hldgs., Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acq., LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	16
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.A.</i> , 34 A.3d 1074 (Del. 2011)	15
<i>Schott Motorcycle Supply, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 976 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>SIGA Techs. Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	3
<i>Star Cellular Tel. Co., Inc. Baton Rouge CGSA, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 294847 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 1993)	16, 18
<i>Tull v. Turek</i> , 147 A.2d 658 (Del. 1958)	22
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	17

USA Cable v. World Wrestling Fed’n Ent., Inc.,
2000 WL 875682 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2000)6

In re WeWork Litig.,
2020 WL 7343021 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2020).....12

Whittington v. Dragon Grp., L.L.C.,
2008 WL 4419075 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2008).....21
